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COURSE STRUCTURE

Units Unit Name Marks

I NUMBER SYSTEMS 06

II ALGEBRA 20

III COORDINATE GEOMETRY 06

IV GEOMETRY 15

V TRIGONOMETRY 12

VI MENSURATION 10

VII STATISTICS & PROBABILTY 11

Total 80

Internal Assessment 20

UNIT I: NUMBER SYSTEMS

1. REAL NUMBER (15) Periods

Euclid’s division lemma, Fundamental Theorem of Arithmetic - statements after reviewing work

done earlier and after illustrating and motivating through examples, Proofs of irrationality of

Decimal representation of rational numbers intermsof terminating/non-terminating recurring

decimals.

UNIT II: ALGEBRA

1. POLYNOMIALS (7) Periods

Zeros of a polynomial. Relationship between zeros and coefficients of quadratic polynomials.

Statement and simple problems on division algorithm for polynomials with real coefficients.

2. PAIR OF LINEAR EQUATIONS IN TWO VARIABLES (15) Periods

Pair of linear equations in two variables and graphical method of their solution, consistency/

inconsistency. Algebraic conditions for number of solutions. Solution of a pair of linear equations

in two variables algebraically - by substitution, by elimination and by cross multiplication method.

Simple situational problems. Simple problems on equations reducible to linear equations.

3. QUADRATIC EQUATIONS (15) Periods

Standard form of a quadratic equation ax2 + bx + c = 0, (a ≠ 0). Solutions of quadratic equations

(only real roots) by faactorization, and by using quadratic formula. Relationship between

discriminant and nature of roots.

Situational problems based on quadratic equations related to day to day activities to be

incorporated.

4. ARITHMETIC PROGRESSIONS (8) Periods

Motivation for studying Arithmetic Progression Derivation of the nth term and sum of the first n

terms of A.P. and their application in solving daily life problems.

UNIT III: COORDINATE GEOMETRY

1. LINES (In two-dimensions) (14) Periods

Review: Concepts of coordinate geometry, graphs of linear equations. Distance formula. Section

formula (internal division). Area of a triangle.
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UNIT IV: GEOMETRY

1. TRIANGLES (15) Periods

Definitions, examples, counter examples of similar triangles.

1. (Prove) If a line is drawn parallel to one side of a triangle to intersect the other two sides

in distinct points, the other two sides are divided in the same ratio.

2. (Motivate) If a line divides two sides of a triangle in the same ratio, the line is parallel to

the third side.

3. (Motivate) If in two triangles, the corresponding angles are equal, their corresponding

sides are proportional and the triangles are similar.

4. (Motivate) If the corresponding sides of two triangles are proportional, their corresponding

angles are equal and the two triangles are similar.

5. (Motivate) If one angle of a triangle is equal to one angle of another triangle and the sides

including these angles are proportional, the two triangles are similar.

6. (Motivate) If a perpendicular is drawn from the vertex of the right angle of a right triangle

to the hypotenuse, the triangles on each side of the perpendicular are similar to the whole

triangle and to each other.

7. (Prove) The ratio of the areas of two similar triangles is equal to the ratio of the squares of

their corresponding sides.

8. (Prove) In a right triangle, the square on the hypotenuse is equal to the sum of the squares

on the other two sides.

9. (Prove) In a triangle, if the square on one side is equal to sum of the squares on the other

two sides, the angles opposite to the first side is a right angle.

2. CIRCLES (8) Periods

Tangent to a circle at, point of contact

1. (Prove) The tangent at any point of a circle is perpendicular to the radius through the

point of contact.

2. (Prove) The lengths of tangents drawn from an external point to a circle are equal.

3. CONSTRUCTIONS (8) Periods

1. Division of a line segment in a given ratio (internally).

2. Tangents to a circle from a point outside it.

3. Construction of a triangle similar to a given triangle.

UNIT V: TRIGONOMETRY

1. INTRODUCTION TO TRIGONOMETRY (10) Periods

Trigonometric ratios of an acute angle of a right-angled triangle. Proof of their existence

(well defined); motivate the ratios whichever are defined at 0o and 90o. Values of the

trigonometric ratios of 300°, 450° and 600°. Relationships between the ratios.

2. TRIGONOMETRIC IDENTITIES (15) Periods

Proof and applications of the identity sin2 A + cos2 A = 1. Only simple identities to be

given.Trigonometric ratios of complementary angles.
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3. HEIGHTS AND DISTANCES: Angle of elevation, Angle of Depression. (8) Periods

Simple problems on heights and distances. Problems should not involve more than two

right triangles. Angles of elevation / depression should be only 30°, 45°, 60°.

UNIT VI: MENSURATION

1. AREAS RELATED TO CIRCLES (12) Periods

Motivate the area of a circle; area of sectors and segments of a circle. Problems based on

areas and perimeter / circumference of the above said plane figures. (In calculating area of

segment of a circle, problems should be restricted to central angle of 60°, 90° and 120°

only. Plane figures involving triangles, simple quadrilaterals and circle should be taken.)

2. SURFACE AREAS AND VOLUMES (12) Periods

1. Surface areas and volumes of combinations of any two of the following: cubes, cuboids,

spheres, hemispheres and right circular cylinders/cones. Frustum of a cone.

2. Problems involving converting one type of metallic solid into another and other mixed

problems. (Problems with combination of not more than two different solids be taken).

UNIT VII: STATISTICS AND PROBABILITY

1. STATISTICS (18) Periods

Mean, median and mode of grouped data (bimodal situation to be avoided). Cumulative

frequency graph.

2. PROBABILITY (10) Periods

Classical definition of probability. Simple problems on finding the probability of an event.
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~Ü˛Ü˛ I ı §Çáƒy ï˛_¥

1. ÓyhflÏÓ §Çáƒy å15 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

•zí˛z!Üœ˛ˆÏí˛Ó˚ Ë˛yà §•yÎ˚Ü˛ í˛z˛õ˛õyòƒ ˛õy!ê˛à!îˆÏï˛Ó˚ ˆÙÔ!°Ü˛ í˛z˛õ˛õyòƒ ˛õ)Ó≈Óï˛#≈ Ü˛yˆÏçÓ˚ ˛õÎ≈yˆÏ°yã˛lyñ í˛zòy•Ó˚ˆÏîÓ˚ §y•yˆÏÎƒ

Óƒyáƒy ~ÓÇ ˆ≤Ã£ÏîyÓ˚ ÙyôƒˆÏÙ !ÓÓ,!ï˛– 2 3 5, ,  ~Ó˚ xÙ)°ò fl∫_yÓ˚ ≤ÃÙyîñ §§#Ù xyÓ,_ ò¢!ÙÜ˛ xyÜ˛yˆÏÓ˚ Ù)°ò

§ÇáƒyÓ˚ ò¢!ÙÜ˛ í˛z˛õfiÌy˛õl–

~Ü˛Ü˛ II ı Ó#çà!îï˛

1.  Ó•%˛õò Ó˚y!¢Ùy°y å7 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

Ó•%˛õò Ó˚y!¢Ùy°yÓ˚ ¢)lƒ–  !mâyï˛ Ó˚y!¢Ùy°yÓ˚ ¢)lƒ ~ÓÇ §•ˆÏàÓ˚ ÙˆÏôƒ §¡õÜ≈˛– ÓyhflÏÓ §•à Î%=˛ Ó•%˛õò Ó˚y!¢Ùy°yÓ˚ Ë˛yà
Ü˛°l!Ó!ô í˛z˛õÓ˚ !ÓÓ,!ï˛ ~ÓÇ §Ó˚° §Ù§ƒy–

2.  !mã˛° !Ó!¢T˛ ˜Ó˚!áÜ˛ §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚î Î%à° å15 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

!mã˛° !Ó!¢T˛ ˜Ó˚!áÜ˛ §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚î Î%à° ~ÓÇ ˜°!áÜ˛ ˛õÂô!ï˛ˆÏï˛ ~ˆÏòÓ˚ §Ùyôylñ §Çàï˛‡x§Çàï˛– §Ùyôyl §ÇáƒyÓ˚
Ó#çày!î!ï˛Ü˛ ¢ï≈˛yÓ!°– ˛õ!Ó˚Óï≈˛ ˛õÂô!ï˛ñ x˛õlÎ˚l ˛õÂô!ï˛ ~ÓÇ ÓLà%îl ˛õÂô!ï˛ˆÏï˛ !mã˛° !Ó!¢T˛ ~Ü˛!ê˛ ˜Ó˚!áÜ˛ §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚î
Î%àˆÏ°Ó˚ Ó#çày!î!ï˛Ü˛ §Ùyôyl– §•ç ˛õ!Ó˚!fiÌ!ï˛ï˛ §Ù§ƒy– §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚î §ÇÜ ˛yhs˝ §•ç §Ù§ƒyà%ˆÏ°y ˜Ó˚!áÜ˛ §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚ˆÏî
Ó˚)˛õyhs˝Ó˚–

3.  !mâyï˛ §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚î å15 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

~Ü˛!ê˛ !mâyï˛ §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚ˆÏîÓ˚ xyò¢≈ xyÜ˛yÓ˚ ax2 + bx + c = 0, (a ≠ 0)– í˛zÍ˛õyòˆÏÜ˛ !ÓˆÏŸ’£Ïî ~ÓÇ !mâyï˛ §)e ÓƒÓ•yˆÏÓ˚Ó˚
§y•yˆÏÎƒ !mâyï˛ §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚ˆÏîÓ˚ §Ùyôyl åˆÜ˛Ó°Ùye ÓyhflÏÓ Ó#çä !lÓ˚%˛õÜ˛ ~ÓÇ Ó#çmˆÏÎ˚Ó˚ ≤ÃÜ,˛!ï˛Î%=˛ ˜òl!®l Ü˛yÎ≈Ü˛°y˛õ
!Ë˛!_Ü˛ §Ù§ƒyÓ˚ xhs˝Ë%≈˛!=˛–

4.  §Ùyhs˝Ó˚ ≤Ãà!ï˛ å8 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

§Ùyhs˝Ó˚ ≤Ãà!ï˛ xôƒÎ˚ˆÏlÓ˚ xl%ˆÏ≤ÃÓ˚îy– §Ùyhs˝Ó˚ ≤Ãà!ï˛ n-ï˛Ù ̨õò ~ÓÇ ≤ÃÌÙ n §ÇáƒÜ˛ ̨ õˆÏòÓ˚ ̂ ÎyàÊ˛°ñ ̃ òl!®l ç#ÓˆÏlÓ˚
§Ù§ƒy §ÙyôyˆÏl ~ˆÏòÓ˚ ≤ÃˆÏÎ˚yà–

!Ó£ÏÎ˚ ı à!îï˛
ò¢Ù ˆ◊!î å2020ÈüÈ2021ä

!Ó£ÏÎ˚ Ü˛yë˛yˆÏÙy

~Ü˛Ü˛ !¢ˆÏÓ˚ylyÙ l¡∫Ó˚
i §Çáƒy ï˛_¥ 06

ii Ó#çà!îï˛ 20

iii fiÌylyAÜ˛ çƒy!Ù!ï˛ 06

iv çƒy!Ù!ï˛ 15

v !eˆÏÜ˛yˆÏîy!Ù!ï˛ 12

vi ˛õ!Ó˚!Ù!ï˛ 10

vii Ó˚y!¢!ÓK˛yl ~ÓÇ §Ω˛yÓly 11

ˆÙyê˛ 80

xË˛ƒhs˝Ó˚#î Ù)°ƒyÎ˚l 20
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~Ü˛Ü˛ III ı fiÌylyAÜ˛ çƒy!Ù!ï˛

1.  §Ó˚°ˆÏÓ˚áy å!mÙy!eÜ˛ä å14 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

˛õÎ≈yˆÏ°yã˛ly ı fiÌylyAÜ˛ çƒy!Ù!ï˛Ó˚ ôyÓ˚îyñ ˜Ó˚!áÜ˛ §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚ˆÏîÓ˚ ˆ°á!ã˛e– ò)Ó˚c !lî≈ˆÏÎ˚Ó˚ §)e– !ÓË˛yçl §)e åxhs˝!Ó≈Ë˛=˛ä
!eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ ˆ«˛eÊ˛°–

~Ü˛Ü˛ IV ı çƒy!Ù!ï˛

1.  !eË%˛ç å15 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

§ÇK˛yñ í˛zòy•Ó˚îñ §ò,¢ !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ !Ó˛õÓ˚#ï˛ í˛zòy•Ó˚î–

1. å≤ÃÙyîä Î!ò ~Ü˛!ê˛ !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ ˆÜ˛yˆÏly ~Ü˛!ê˛ Óy•%Ó˚ §Ùyhs˝Ó˚y° ˆÓ˚áy x˛õÓ˚ ò%!ê˛ Óy•%ˆÏÜ˛ !Ë˛ß¨ !Ë˛ß¨ !Ó®%ˆÏï˛ ˆSÈò Ü˛ˆÏÓ˚ñ
ï˛ˆÏÓ x˛õÓ˚ Óy•% ò%!ê˛ ~Ü˛•z xl%˛õyˆÏï˛ !ÓË˛=˛ •Î˚–

2. åxl%ˆÏ≤ÃÓ˚îyä Î!ò ~Ü˛!ê˛ §Ó˚°ˆÏÓ˚áy ˆÜ˛yˆÏly !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ ˆÎÈüÈˆÜ˛yˆÏly ò%!ê˛ Óy•%ˆÏÜ˛ ~Ü˛•z xl%˛õyˆÏï˛ !ÓË˛=˛ Ü˛ˆÏÓ˚ñ ï˛ˆÏÓ
§Ó˚°ˆÏÓ˚áy!ê˛ ï,˛ï˛#Î˚ Óy•%Ó˚ §yˆÏÌ §Ùyhs˝Ó˚y° •ˆÏÓ–

3. åxl%ˆÏ≤ÃÓ˚îyä Î!ò ò%!ê˛ !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ xl%Ó˚)˛õ ˆÜ˛yîà%ˆÏ°y §Ùyl •Î˚ñ ï˛ˆÏÓ ï˛yˆÏòÓ˚ xl%Ó˚)˛õ Óy•%à%ˆÏ°y §Ùyl%˛õyˆÏï˛ ÌyÜ˛ˆÏÓ
~ÓÇ xï˛/˛õÓ˚ !eË%˛ç ò%!ê˛ §ò,¢ •ˆÏÓ–

4. åxl%ˆÏ≤ÃÓ˚îyä Î!ò ò%!ê˛ !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ xl%Ó˚)˛õ Óy•%à%ˆÏ°y §Ùyl%˛õy!ï˛ •Î˚ñ ï˛ˆÏÓ ï˛yˆÏòÓ˚ xl%Ó˚)˛õ ˆÜ˛yîà%ˆÏ°y §Ùyl •Î˚ ~ÓÇ
xï˛/˛õÓ˚ !eË%˛ç ò%!ê˛ §ò,¢ •ˆÏÓ–

5. åxl%ˆÏ≤ÃÓ˚îyä Î!ò ~Ü˛!ê˛ !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ ˆÜ˛yˆÏly ~Ü˛!ê˛ ˆÜ˛yî x˛õÓ˚ ~Ü˛!ê˛ !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ ˆÜ˛yˆÏly ~Ü˛!ê˛ ˆÜ˛yˆÏîÓ˚ §Ùyl •Î˚ ~ÓÇ
G•z ˆÜ˛yîà%ˆÏ°yÓ˚ ôyÓ˚Ü˛  Óy•%à%ˆÏ°y §Ùyl%˛õy!ï˛Ü˛ •Î˚ñ ï˛ˆÏÓ !eË%˛çmÎ˚ §ò,¢ •ˆÏÓ–

6. åxl%ˆÏ≤ÃÓ˚îyä Î!ò ˆÜ˛yˆÏly §ÙˆÏÜ˛yî# !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ §ÙˆÏÜ˛yˆÏîÓ˚ ¢#£Ï≈!Ó®% ˆÌˆÏÜ˛ x!ï˛Ë%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ í˛z˛õÓ˚ ~Ü˛!ê˛ °¡∫ xAÜ˛l Ü˛Ó˚y
•Î˚ ï˛ˆÏÓ °ˆÏ¡∫Ó˚ ò%•z ˛õyˆÏ¢ à!ë˛ï˛ !eË%˛çmˆÏÎ˚Ó˚ ≤Ã!ï˛!ê˛ §Ù@˝Ã !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ §yˆÏÌ §ò,¢ ~ÓÇ ~Ó˚y !lˆÏçÓ˚yG ˛õÓ˚flõÓ˚ §ò,¢
•ˆÏÓ–

7. å≤ÃÙyîä ò%!ê˛ §ò,¢ !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ ˆ«˛eÊ˛ˆÏ°Ó˚ xl%˛õyï˛ ï˛yˆÏòÓ˚ xl%Ó˚)˛õ Óy•%à%ˆÏ°yÓ˚ ÓˆÏà≈Ó˚ xl%˛õyˆÏï˛Ó˚ §Ùyl–

8. å≤ÃÙyîä ˆÈÎÈüÈˆÜ˛yˆÏly §ÙˆÏÜ˛yî# !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ x!ï˛ Ë%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ í˛z˛õÓ˚ x!AÜ˛ï˛ Óà≈ˆÏ«˛ˆÏeÓ˚ ˆ«˛eÊ˛° x˛õÓ˚ ò%•z Óy•%Ó˚ í˛z˛õÓ˚
x!AÜ˛ï˛ Óà≈ˆÏ«˛ˆÏeÓ˚ ˆ«˛eÊ˛ˆÏ°Ó˚ §Ù!T˛Ó˚ §Ùyl–

9. å≤ÃÙyîä ̂ Ü˛y Ï̂ly !eË%̨ Ï̂çÓ˚ ~Ü˛!ê˛ Óy•%Ó˚ í z̨̨ õÓ˚ x!AÜ˛ï˛ Óà≈̂ Ï«˛ Ï̂eÓ˚ ̂ «˛eÊ˛° x˛õÓ˚ ò%!ê˛ Óy•%Ó˚ í z̨̨ õÓ˚ x!AÜ˛ï˛ Óà≈̂ Ï«˛em Ï̂Î˚Ó˚
ˆ«˛eÊ˛ˆÏ°Ó˚ §Ù!T˛Ó˚ §Ùyl •ˆÏ°ñ ≤ÃÌÙ Óy•%Ó˚ !Ó˛õÓ˚#ï˛ ˆÜ˛yî!ê˛ §ÙˆÏÜ˛yî •ˆÏÓ–

2.  Ó,_ å8 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

Ó,ˆÏ_Ó˚ flõ¢≈Ü˛ ~Ü˛ flõ¢≈!Ó®%–

1. å≤ÃÙyîä Ó,ˆÏ_Ó˚ ˆÎÈüÈˆÜ˛yl !Ó®%ˆÏï˛ flõ¢≈Ü˛ flõ¢≈!Ó®%àyÙ# Óƒy§yˆÏô≈Ó˚ í˛z˛õÓ˚ °¡∫–

2. å≤ÃÙyîä  Ó,ˆÏ_Ó˚ Ó!•/fiÌ ˆÜ˛yˆÏly !Ó®% ˆÌˆÏÜ˛ x!AÜ˛ï˛ flõ¢≈Ü˛mˆÏÎ˚Ó˚ ˜òâ≈ƒ ˛õÓ˚flõÓ˚ §Ùyl–

3.  xAÜ˛l å8 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

1. ~Ü˛!ê˛ §Ó˚°ˆÏÓ˚áyˆÏÜ˛ ≤Ãò_ xl%˛õyˆÏï˛ åxyhs˝/fiÌË˛yˆÏÓä !ÓË˛=˛ Ü˛Ó˚y–

2. Ó,ˆÏ_Ó˚ Ó!•/fiÌ ˆÜ˛yl !Ó®% ˆÌˆÏÜ˛ flõ¢≈Ü˛ xAÜ˛l–

3. ≤Ãò_ !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ §ò,¢ƒ !eË%˛ç xAÜ˛l–

~Ü˛Ü˛ V ı !eˆÏÜ˛yî!Ù!ï˛

1.  !eˆÏÜ˛yî!Ù!ï˛Ó˚ Ë)˛!ÙÜ˛y å10 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

§ÙˆÏÜ˛yî# !eË%˛ˆÏçÓ˚ §)«˛ˆÏÜ˛yˆÏîÓ˚ !eˆÏÜ˛yî!Ù!ï˛Ü˛ xl%˛õyï˛– ~ˆÏòÓ˚ x!hflÏˆÏcÓ˚ ≤ÃÙyî å§%§ÇK˛yï˛äó 0° ˆÌˆÏÜ˛ 90° ~Ó˚
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ÙˆÏôƒ ̂ Î §ÙhflÏ xl%˛õyï˛ §%§ÇK˛yï˛ ̂ §à%ˆÏ°yÓ˚ ̂ ≤Ã£Ïîy– 30°, 45° ~ÓÇ 60° ̂ Ü˛yˆÏîÓ˚ !eˆÏÜ˛yî!Ù!ï˛Ü˛ xl%˛õyˆÏï˛Ó˚ Ùyl–
xl%˛õyï˛à%ˆÏ°yÓ˚ ÙˆÏôƒ §¡õÜ≈˛–

2.  !eˆÏÜ˛yî!Ù!ï˛Ü˛ xˆÏË˛òyÓ!° å15 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

Sin2A + Cos2A=1 x Ï̂Ë˛òy!ê˛Ó˚ ≤ÃÙyî ~ÓÇ ≤Ã Ï̂Î˚yà– ̂ Ü˛Ó°Ùye §•ç xˆÏË˛ò ÌyÜ˛ˆÏÓ– ̨õ)Ó˚Ü˛ ̂ Ü˛yˆÏîÓ˚ !eˆÏÜ˛yî!Ù!ï˛Ü˛
xl%˛õyï˛–

3.  í˛zFã˛ï˛y ~ÓÇ ò)Ó˚c ı í˛zß¨!ï˛ ˆÜ˛yîñ xÓl!ï˛ ˆÜ˛yî å8 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

í˛zFã˛ï˛y ~ÓÇ ò)Ó˚c §ÇÜ ˛yhs˝ §•ç §Ù§ƒy– §Ù§ƒyÎ˚ ò%•zˆÏÎ˚Ó˚ x!ôÜ˛ §ÙˆÏÜ˛yî# !eË%˛ç ÌyÜ˛ˆÏÓly– í˛zß¨!ï˛ ˆÜ˛yî‡xÓl!ï˛
ˆÜ˛yî ˆÜ˛Ó°Ùye   30°, 45° ~ÓÇ 60° ˆÜ˛yˆÏîÓ˚ –

~Ü˛Ü˛ VI ı ˛õ!Ó˚!Ù!ï˛

1.  Ó,ˆÏ_Ó˚ §¡õÜ˛#≈ï˛ ˆ«˛eÊ˛° å12 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

Ó,ˆÏ_Ó˚ ˆ«˛eÊ˛ˆÏ°Ó˚ §ÙƒÜ˛ ôyÓ˚îyó Ó,_Ü˛°y ~ÓÇ Ó,_yÇ¢– í˛z˛õˆÏÓ˚y=˛ §yÙï˛!°Ü˛ !ã˛ˆÏeÓ˚ ˛õ!Ó˚!ô ~ÓÇ ˆ«˛eÊ˛° !lî≈ˆÏÎ˚Ó˚
ˆ«˛ˆÏeñ §Ù§ƒyà%ˆÏ°y ˆÜ˛Ó°Ùye Ó,ˆÏ_Ó˚ ˆÜ˛wfiÌ ˆÜ˛yî  60°, 90° ~ÓÇ 120° ~Ó˚ ÙˆÏôƒ §#ÙyÓÂô ÌyÜ˛ˆÏÓä– !eË%˛çñ
§Ó˚° ã˛ï%˛Ë%≈˛ç ~ÓÇ Ó,_ §¡õÜ˛#≈ï˛ §yÙï˛!°Ü˛ !ã˛e•z !ÓˆÏÓã˛ƒ •ˆÏÓ–ä

2.  ˛õ,¤˛ï˛ˆÏ°Ó˚ ˆ«˛eÊ˛° ~ÓÇ xyÎ˚ï˛l å12 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

1. !l¡¨!°!áï˛à%ˆÏ°yÓ˚ ÙˆÏôƒ ˆÎÈüÈˆÜ˛yˆÏly ò%!ê˛ §ÇÎ%=˛ Ó›Ó˚ ï˛ˆÏ°Ó˚ ˆ«˛eÊ˛° ~ÓÇ xyÎ˚ï˛l ı âlÜ˛ñ xyÎ˚ï˛âlñ ˆày°Ü˛ñ
xô≈ˆÏày°Ü˛ °¡∫ Ó,_yÜ˛yÓ˚ ˆã˛y.ñ °¡∫ Ó,_yÜ˛yÓ˚ ¢AÜ%˛– ¢#£Ï≈!Ó•#l ¢AÜ%˛–

2. ~Ü˛ ôÓ˚ˆÏlÓ˚ ôyï%˛ !l!Ù≈ï˛ Ó›ˆÏÜ˛ xlƒ ôÓ˚ˆÏlÓ˚ Ó›ˆÏï˛ Ó˚)˛õyhs˝Ó˚ !Ë˛!_Ü˛ §Ù§ƒy ~ÓÇ xlƒylƒ §ÇÎ%=˛ §Ù§ƒy– åò%•z ~Ó˚
x!ôÜ˛ Ó›Ó˚ §ÇÎ%!=˛Ü˛Ó˚î §Ù§ƒy !ÓˆÏÓã˛ƒ lÎ˚ä

~Ü˛Ü˛ VII ı ˛Ó˚y!¢!ÓK˛yl ~ÓÇ §Ω˛yÓly

1.  Ó˚y!¢!ÓK˛yl å18 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

ˆ◊!îÓÂô Ó˚y!¢ï˛ˆÏÌƒÓ˚ ï˛ˆÏÌƒÓ˚ àí˛¸ñ ÙôƒÜ˛ ~ÓÇ §Çáƒyà%Ó˚%Ùyl åò%•z!ê˛ §Çáƒy à%Ó˚%Ùyl !Ó!¢T˛ ˆ«˛e Óƒ!ï˛ˆÏÓ˚ˆÏÜ˛ä–
Ü ˛ÙˆÏÎÔ!àÜ˛ ˛õ!Ó˚§ÇáƒyÓ˚ ˆ°á!ã˛e–

2.  §Ω˛yÓly å10 !˛õ!Ó˚Î˚í˛ä

§Ω˛yÓlyÓ˚ §Ùyï˛l# §ÇK˛y–

ˆÜ˛yl ~Ü˛!ê˛ âê˛lyÓ˚ §Ω˛yÓly !lî≈ˆÏÎ˚Ó˚ §•ç §Ù§ƒy–
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Unit Chapter Marks

 I NUMBER SYSTEMS 06

II ALGEBRA 20

III COORDINATE GEOMETRY 06

IV GEOMETRY 15

V TRIGONOMETRY 12

VI MENSURATION 10

VII STATISTICS & PROBABILITY 11

TOTAL 80

Internal Assessment 20

CLASS-X HALF-YEARLY COURSE STRUCTURE

SUBJECT : MATHEMATIC

 2020

UNIT I : NUMBER SYSTEMS

1. REAL NUMBER

UNIT II : ALGEBRA

1. POLYNOMIALS

2. PAIR OF LINEAR EQUATIONS IN TWO VARIABLES

UNIT III : COORDINATE GEOMETRY

1. LINES (IN TWO-DIMENSIONS)

UNIT IV : GEOMETRY

1. TRIANGLES

UNIT V : TRIGONOMETRY

1. INTRODUCTION TO TRIGONOMETRY

UNIT VI : MENSURATION

1. SURFACE AREAS AND VOLUMES

UNIT VII : STATISTICS AND PROBABILITY

1. STATISTICS
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Mathematics

Class - X
Unitwise – Chapter wise Qustion Type Marks Distribution

Chapter

Number

Systems

Algebra

Co-ordinate

Geometry

Geometry

Trigomometry

Mensuration

Statistics

and Probability

Total

Marks

06

20

06

15

12

10

11

40

80

4 Marks

L.A.-2

–

–

–

1

–

–

1

–

1

–

–

1

–

1

1

–

06

24

3 Marks

L.A.-1

1

–

1

–

1

1

–

1

–

–

1

–

1

–

–

1

08

24

 2 Marks

S.A.

1

1

1

–

–

1

–

–

–

1

–

–

–

–

–

1

06

12

Unit

I

II

III

IV

V

VI

VII

1 Mark

V.S.A.

1

2

1

1

2

1

2

2

–

1

2

–

1

2

1

1

20

20

Topics

Real Numbers

Polynomials (4 marks)

Pair of linear equations in two

variables (6 marks)

Quadratic equations (5 marks)

Arithmetic Progessions (5

marks)

Lines (in two-dimensions)

Triangles (6marks)

Circles (5 marks)

Constructions (4 marks)

Introduction to Trigomometry

(3 marks)

Trigonometric Identities (5

marks)

Height and Distances (4 marks)

Areas Related to circles (4

marks)

Surface areas and volumes (6

marks)

Statistics (5 marks)

Probability (6 marks)

Total nos. of Questions

Total Marks
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Mathematics ,Class - X

Half Yearly Examination
Unitwise – Chapter wise Qustion Type Marks Distribution

Chapter

Number

Systems

Algebra

Co-ordinate

Geometry

Geometry

Trigomometry

Mensuration

Statistics

and Probability

Total

Marks

06

20

06

15

12

10

11

40

80

4 Marks

L.A.-2

–

–

1

–

2

1

1

1

06

24

3 Marks

L.A.-1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

08

24

 2 Marks

S.A.

1

2

–

1

–

1

–

1

06

12

Unit

I

II

III

IV

V

VI

VII

1 Mark

V.S.A.

1

3

3

1

4

3

3

2

20

20

Topics

Real Numbers

Polynomials (10 marks)

Pair of linear equations in two

variables (10 marks)

Lines (in two-dimensions)

Triangles

Introduction to Trigomometry

Surface areas and volumes

Statistics (5 marks)

Total nos. of Questions

Total Marks



PAGE- 10

 ò¢Ù ˆ◊!îÓ˚ £Ïyß√y!§Ü˛ !Ó£ÏÎ˚ Ü˛yë˛yˆÏÙy
!Ó£ÏÎ˚ ı à!îï˛

 åÈ2020ä

~Ü˛Ü˛ !¢ˆÏÓ˚ylyÙ l¡∫Ó˚
i §Çáƒy ï˛_¥ 06

ii Ó#çà!îï˛ 20

iii fiÌylyAÜ˛ çƒy!Ù!ï˛ 06

iv çƒy!Ù!ï˛ 15

v !eˆÏÜ˛yˆÏîy!Ù!ï˛ 12

vi ˛õ!Ó˚!Ù!ï˛ 10

vii Ó˚y!¢!ÓK˛yl ~ÓÇ §Ω˛yÓly 11

ˆÙyê˛ 80

xË˛ƒhs˝Ó˚#î Ù)°ƒyÎ˚l 20

~Ü˛Ü˛ I ı §Çáƒy ï˛_¥

1. ÓyhflÏÓ §Çáƒy

~Ü˛Ü˛ II ı  Ó#çà!îï˛

1. Ó•%˛õò Ó˚y!¢Ùy°y

2. !mã˛° !Ó!¢T˛ ˜Ó˚!áÜ˛ §Ù#Ü˛Ó˚î Î%à°

~Ü˛Ü˛ III ı fiÌylyAÜ˛ çƒy!Ù!ï˛

1. §Ó˚°ˆÏÓ˚áy å!mÙy!eÜ˛ä

~Ü˛Ü˛ IV ı çƒy!Ù!ï˛

1.  !eË%̨ ç

~Ü˛Ü˛ V ı !eˆÏÜ˛yî!Ù!ï˛Ü˛

1.  !eˆÏÜ˛yî!Ù!ï˛Ó˚ Ë)˛!ÙÜ˛y

~Ü˛Ü˛ VI ı ˛õ!Ó˚!Ù!ï˛

1.  Ó,ˆÏ_Ó˚ §¡õÜ˛#≈ï˛ ˆ«˛eÊ˛°

~Ü˛Ü˛ VII ı ˛Ó˚y!¢!ÓK˛yl ~ÓÇ §Ω˛yÓly

1.  Ó˚y!¢!ÓK˛yl


